
 
Department of Economic and Community Development 

 
 
Bob Rolfe                               Bill Lee 
Commissioner                 Governor 
 
 

312 Rosa L. Parks Avenue North, 27th Floor, Nashville, TN 37243-1102  •  615.741.1888  •  TNECD.com 

 
To: Fiscal Review Committee 
 
From: Department of Economic and Community Development 
 
Date:  September 26, 2019 
 
Re:  Contract 50132, Meliora: Amendment 5  
 
 
The Department of Economic and Community Development requests the review of Contract 50132 – Amendment 5.  
 
Contract 50132 provides for Foreign Direct Representative services in the Republic of Korea. 
 
TNECD employs full-time consultants to represent the State of Tennessee for economic development purposes 
throughout the world. TNECD has contracted with Meliora (the “Contractor”) to represent the State of Tennessee in 
the Republic of Korea. The Contractor’s primary responsibility is to increase the number of jobs created in Tennessee 
by foreign direct investment. To achieve this goal, the Contractor actively seeks out companies who are interested in 
locating operations in the United States and connects the companies with TNECD’s business development team.  
 
This amendment increases the Contractor’s monthly compensation from $12,890 to $15,000. During the last two 
years, since March 2017, the Contractor has directly contributed to the creation of 1,498 jobs and over $487 million 
in investment in the State of Tennessee. Additionally, the Contractor is responsible for six potential projects currently 
in the pipeline. TNECD believes the increase in monthly compensation is reasonable due to the fact that the Contractor 
is TNECD’s best performing foreign direct representative.  
 
If you have any further questions, please contact Garrett E. Guillory at 615.532.6346 or Garrett.E.Guillory@tn.gov. 
 
Attachments:  

• Supplemental Documentation Required for Fiscal Review Committee  
• Summary Sheet and Copy of Original Contract 
• Summary Sheet and Copy of Amendment 1 
• Summary Sheet and Copy of Amendment 2 
• Summary Sheet and Copy of Amendment 3 
• Summary Sheet and Copy of Amendment 4 
• Proposed Summary Sheet & Amendment 5 (Draft)  
• Approved Amendment Request 

 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee 

Revised April 2014 

 

 

 
 
 

*Contact Name: Garrett Guillory *Contact 
Phone: 

615-532-6346 

*Presenter’s 
name(s): 

Masami Tyson and Garrett Guillory 

Edison Contract 
Number: (if applicable) 

50132 RFS Number: 
(if applicable) 

 

*Original or 
Proposed Contract 

Begin Date: 

May 27, 2016 *Current or 
Proposed End 

Date: 

May 26, 2020 

Current Request Amendment Number: 
(if applicable) 

5 

Proposed Amendment Effective Date: 
(if applicable) 

November 29, 2019 

*Department Submitting: Economic and Community Development 
*Division: FDI and Trade 

*Date Submitted: September 26, 2019 
*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: Yes 

If not, explain:  
*Contract Vendor Name: Meliora 

*Current or Proposed Maximum Liability: $595,543.22 
*Estimated Total Spend for Commodities:  

*Current or Proposed Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year: 
(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet) 
FY:2016 FY:2017 FY:2018 FY:2019 FY2020 FY 
$20,780.00 $134,680.00 $134,680.00 $140,953.22 $164,450.0

 
$ 

*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract: 
(attach backup documentation from Edison) 
FY:2016 FY:2017 FY:2018 FY:2019 FY2020 FY 
$20,780.00 $134,680.00 $134,680.00 $139,290.00 $25,780.00 $ 
IF Contract Allocation has been 
greater than Contract 
Expenditures, please give the 
reasons and explain where surplus 
funds were spent: 

N/A 

IF surplus funds have been carried 
forward, please give the reasons 
and provide the authority for the 
carry forward provision: 

The department allocated funding for one year of the 
contract beginning in 2016.  Any unspent funds from a 
fiscal year are carried forward to be used in subsequent 
contract years if appropriate under the payment 

th d l ” IF Contract Expenditures exceeded 
Contract Allocation, please give the 
reasons and explain how funding 
was acquired to pay the overage: 

N/A 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee 

Revised April 2014 

 

 

 
 

*Contract Funding Source/Amount: 
 

State: $595,543.22 
  

Federal: $0.00 

 
Interdepartmental: $0.00 

  
Other: $0.00 

If “other” please define:  N/A 
If “interdepartmental” please define:  N/A 
Dates of All Previous Amendments or 

Revisions: (if applicable) 
B  Brief Description of Actions in 
Previous Amendments or Revisions: 

  May 26, 2017 - Amendment 1: Extended Contract for one year and increased Maximum Liability from  
$134,680 to $269,360. 

May 26, 2018 – Amendment 2: Extended Contract for one year and increased Maximum Liability from 
$269,360 to $424,040. 

September 26, 2018 – Amendment 3: Increased annual job commitments and increased monthly 
compensation from $10,390 to $12,890. 

May 25, 2019 – Amendment 4: Extended Contract for one year and increased Maximum Liability from 
$424,040 to $588,720. 

Method of Original Award: (if applicable) Sole Source 
*What were the projected costs of the 

service for the entire term of the contract 
prior to contract award? 

How was this cost determined? 
 
Originally, cost estimates were based on costs for prior 
foreign direct investment services procured by the State 
of Tennessee in 2012 or earlier. At this time, the costs 
are equivalent to the costs for other foreign direct 
representatives for which TNECD has contracted or 
received bids. Monthly fee is inclusive of the Contractor’s 
salary, travel, office space/expenses, marketing, and 
other promotion expenses. 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee 

Revised April 2014 

 

 

*List number of other potential vendors 
who could provide this good or service; 
efforts to identify other competitive 
procurement alternatives; and the 
reason(s) a sole-source contract is in the 

best interest of the State. 
 
In 2015, TNECD issued an RFI for foreign direct 
representative services in the Republic of Korea to which 
the Contractor responded. From the pool of responses, 
the Contractor was uniquely qualified to represent the 
State of Tennessee. At this time, the Contractor is 
TNECD’s best performing foreign direct representative 
and has contributed to the creation of over 1,000 jobs in 
the State of Tennessee. 
 

 



Total P     40
Unit Voucher Invoice Remit Supp Name Gross Amt Reference Pymnt Date Recon Status Reconciled Date Warrant Amount Method
33001 00016717 1 0000197236 Hee-jung Shin 10,390.00$                                          0000002669 8/3/2016 REC 8/8/2016 20780.000 WIR
33001 00016718 2 0000197236 Hee-jung Shin 10,390.00$                                          0000002669 8/3/2016 REC 8/8/2016 20780.000 WIR

FY 2016 Total 20,780.00$                                          
33001 00017128 3 0000197236 Hee-jung Shin 10,390.00$                                          0000002720 10/7/2016 REC 10/11/2016 20780.000 WIR
33001 00017129 4 0000197236 Hee-jung Shin 10,390.00$                                          0000002720 10/7/2016 REC 10/11/2016 20780.000 WIR
33001 00017298 5 0000197236 Hee-jung Shin 10,390.00$                                          0000002745 11/4/2016 REC 11/7/2016 10390.000 WIR
33001 00017465 6 0000197236 Hee-jung Shin 10,390.00$                                          0000002772 12/2/2016 REC 12/5/2016 10390.000 WIR
33001 00017661 7 0000197236 Hee-jung Shin 10,390.00$                                          0000002810 1/11/2017 REC 1/12/2017 10390.000 WIR
33001 00017794 8-50132 0000197236 Hee-jung Shin 10,390.00$                                          0000002838 2/2/2017 REC 2/3/2017 10390.000 WIR
33001 00018006 9-50132 0000197236 Hee-jung Shin 20,390.00$                                          0000002870 3/6/2017 REC 3/8/2017 20390.000 WIR
33001 00018161 10-50132 0000197236 Hee-jung Shin 10,390.00$                                          0000002899 4/4/2017 REC 4/5/2017 10390.000 WIR
33001 00018361 11-50132 0000197236 Hee-jung Shin 10,390.00$                                          0000002931 5/4/2017 REC 5/8/2017 10390.000 WIR
33001 00018531 12-50132 0000197236 Hee-jung Shin 390.00$                                                0000002961 6/5/2017 REC 6/6/2017 390.000 WIR
33001 00018662 12-50132* 0000197236 Hee-jung Shin 10,000.00$                                          0000002974 6/19/2017 REC 6/21/2017 10000.000 WIR
33001 00018732 13-50132 0000197236 Hee-jung Shin 10,390.00$                                          0000002989 7/5/2017 REC 7/7/2017 10390.000 WIR
33001 00018951 14-50132 0000197236 Hee-jung Shin 10,390.00$                                          0000003022 8/2/2017 REC 8/3/2017 10390.000 WIR

FY 2017 Total 134,680.00$                                        
33001 00019152 15-50132 0000197236 Hee-jung Shin 10,390.00$                                          0000003049 8/31/2017 REC 9/1/2017 10390.000 WIR
33001 00019312 16-50132 0000197236 Hee-jung Shin 10,390.00$                                          0000003082 10/6/2017 REC 10/10/2017 10390.000 WIR
33001 00019498 17-50132 0000197236 Hee-jung Shin 10,390.00$                                          0000003114 11/3/2017 REC 11/6/2017 10390.000 WIR
33001 00019665 18-50132 0000197236 Hee-jung Shin 10,390.00$                                          0000003147 11/30/2017 REC 12/1/2017 10390.000 WIR
33001 00019855 19-50132 0000197236 Hee-jung Shin 10,390.00$                                          0000003175 12/29/2017 REC 1/3/2018 10390.000 WIR
33001 00020025 20-50132 0000197236 Hee-jung Shin 10,390.00$                                          0000003200 2/1/2018 REC 2/2/2018 10390.000 WIR
33001 00020240 21-50132 0000197236 Hee-jung Shin 10,390.00$                                          0000003232 3/2/2018 REC 3/5/2018 10390.000 WIR
33001 00020457 22-50132 0000197236 Hee-jung Shin 20,390.00$                                          0000003268 4/13/2018 REC 4/16/2018 20390.000 WIR
33001 00020566 23-50132 0000197236 Hee-jung Shin 10,390.00$                                          0000003298 5/2/2018 REC 5/3/2018 10390.000 WIR
33001 00020746 24-50132 0000197236 Hee-jung Shin 10,390.00$                                          0000003332 6/1/2018 REC 6/4/2018 10390.000 WIR
33001 00020964 25-50132 0000197236 Hee-jung Shin 10,390.00$                                          0000003366 7/5/2018 REC 7/6/2018 10390.000 WIR
33001 00021143 26-50132 0000197236 Hee-jung Shin 10,390.00$                                          0000003402 8/2/2018 REC 8/3/2018 10390.000 WIR

FY 2018 Total 134,680.00$                                        
33001 00021385 27-50132 0000197236 Hee-jung Shin 10,390.00$                                          0000003441 9/4/2018 REC 9/5/2018 10390.000 WIR
33001 00021540 28-50132 0000197236 Hee-jung Shin 12,890.00$                                          0000003470 10/3/2018 REC 10/4/2018 12890.000 WIR
33001 00021723 29-50132 0000197236 Hee-jung Shin 12,890.00$                                          0000003511 11/1/2018 REC 11/2/2018 12890.000 WIR
33001 00021866 30-50132 0000197236 Hee-jung Shin 12,890.00$                                          0000003542 12/5/2018 REC 12/6/2018 12890.000 WIR
33001 00022127 31-50132 0000197236 Hee-jung Shin 12,890.00$                                          0000003602 1/17/2019 REC 1/18/2019 12890.000 WIR
33001 00022210 32-50132 0000197236 Hee-jung Shin 12,890.00$                                          0000003615 1/31/2019 REC 2/1/2019 12890.000 WIR
33001 00022497 33-50132 0000197236 Hee-jung Shin 12,890.00$                                          0000003663 3/13/2019 REC 3/14/2019 12890.000 WIR
33001 00022615 34-50132 0000197236 Hee-jung Shin 12,890.00$                                          0000003686 4/4/2019 REC 4/5/2019 12890.000 WIR
33001 00022764 35-50132 0000197236 Hee-jung Shin 12,890.00$                                          0000003718 5/2/2019 REC 5/3/2019 12890.000 WIR
33001 00022944 36-50132 0000197236 Hee-jung Shin 12,890.00$                                          0000003750 6/3/2019 REC 6/4/2019 12890.000 WIR
33001 00023170 37-50132 0000197236 Hee-jung Shin 12,890.00$                                          0000003778 7/3/2019 REC 7/5/2019 12890.000 WIR

FY 2019 Total 139,290.00$                                        
33001 00023373 38-50132 0000197236 Hee-jung Shin 12,890.00$                                          0000003812 8/5/2019 REC 8/7/2019 12890.000 WIR
33001 00023589 39-50132 0000197236 Hee-jung Shin 12,890.00$                                          0000003843 9/3/2019 REC 9/4/2019 12890.000 WIR

2020 Total 25,780.00$                                          



cy19-14203





09-20-18 AMEND-K 

 

C O N T R AC T  A M E N D M E N T  C O V E R  S H E E T  

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendment # 

33002-61816 50132 50132 5 

Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID 

Meliora 197236 

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s) 
Increase Maximum Liability. Increase Compensation. Delete Sections C.1. and C.3. and replace with new 
Sections C.1. and C.3. 

Amendment Changes Contract End Date:           YES     NO End Date:          May 26, 2020 

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A): $ 6,823.22 

Funding — 
FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount 

2016 $20,780.00                   $20,780.00 

2017 $134,680.00                   $134,680.00 

2018 $134,680.00                   $134,680.00 

2019 $140,953.22                   $140,953.22 

2020 $164,450.00                   $164,450.00 

TOTAL: $595,543.22                   $595,543.22 

 

Budget Officer Confirmation:  There is a balance in the 
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required 
to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other 
obligations. 

CPO USE 

Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional) 

            
 



09-20-18 AMEND-K 

1 

AMENDMENT 5 
OF CONTRACT 50132 

 
This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of Economic 
and Community Development, hereinafter referred to as the “State” and Meliora, hereinafter referred to as 
the “Contractor.”  For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, 
it is mutually understood and agreed by and between said, undersigned contracting parties that the 
subject contract is hereby amended as follows:  
 
1. Contract section C.1. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 

C.1. Maximum Liability.  In no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this 
Contract exceed Five Hundred Ninety-Five Thousand Five Hundred Forty-Three Dollars 
and 22/100 Dollars and No/100 ($595,543.22) (“Maximum Liability”).  This Contract does 
not grant the Contractor any exclusive rights.  The State does not guarantee that it will 
buy any minimum quantity of goods or services under this Contract.  Subject to the terms 
and conditions of this Contract, the Contractor will only be paid for goods or services 
provided under this Contract after a purchase order is issued to Contractor by the State 
or as otherwise specified by this Contract. 

 
2. Contract section C.3. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 

C.3. Payment Methodology.  The Contractor shall be compensated based on the payment 
methodology for services authorized by the State in a total amount as set forth in Section 
C.1.  

 
a. The Contractor’s compensation shall be contingent upon the satisfactory provision 

of services as set forth in Section A.   
 

b. The Contractor shall be compensated based upon the following payment 
methodology:  
 
 

Service Description Amount 
(per compensable increment) 

Foreign Direct Investment Representative Services (paid in 
twelve (12) equal installments on a monthly basis) 

$15,000.00 per Month 

Additional Incremental Job Commitment Incentive: 
If Contractor exceeds minimum job commitments per year (as 
defined in Section A.2.1. above), Contractor will receive 
additional incremental job commitment incentives.* 
 
*Contractor will not receive additional incremental job commitment incentives for 
fewer than 50 additional jobs (or next increment of 50 jobs) created. 

$2,500 each additional 50 job 
commitments, up to a maximum of 

$10,000 per year of the contract. 

 
Required Approvals.  The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties 
and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations 
(depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the 
Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the 
Comptroller of the Treasury). 
 
Amendment Effective Date.  The revisions set forth herein shall be effective December 1, 2019.  All other 
terms and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.  



09-20-18 AMEND-K 

2 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

MELIORA: 

 

SIGNATURE DATE 

 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above)  

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT: 

 

ROBERT O. ROLFE, COMMISSIONER DATE 
 
 

















C002A09
Text Box
$424,040.00


































	1. Meliora - amendment 5 - frc letter
	2. Meliora - amendment 5 - supplemental department information
	3. Meliora - payment info
	sheet1

	4. Meliora - amendment 5 - approved amendment request
	5. Meliora - amendment 5
	6. 50132_Meloria_Amendment_4
	7. 50132_Meliora_amend_3
	8. 50132_Meliora_Amendment_2
	9. 50132_Meliora_Hee-Jung Shin_amendment 1
	10. 50132_Stamped_Meliora - Hee-Jung



